LYME ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PUBLIC HEARING

April 18, 2013
7:30 P.M

The Lyme Zoning Board of Appeals held its regular meeting 

on the third Thursday of the month, April 18, 2013 at 7:30 p.m.

at the Lyme Town Hall, 480 Hamburg Road, Lyme, CT.

MEMBERS PRESENT: David Lahm Chairman, Jack Sulger, Fred Harger, Ross Byrne alternate for regular member LeRay McFarland, Jeanne Rutigliano, Bernie Gigliotti ZEO and Patsy Turner Secretary.

Lahm called the meeting to order.

Lahm entertained a motion to approve the minutes of the February 2013 meeting; the motion was approved by Rutigliano, Harger seconded and the minutes were accepted.  

Rutigliano read the public notices.
2013-06 

Mathew Elgart, 1 Ferry Road Tax Map 8 Lot 53. (not present)

2013-07

Jason Selmont, 91 Shore Drive Tax Map 40.3 Lot 44.

Lahm read into the record Section 8-6 (3) of the General Statutes the five- (5) requirements that have to be met before a variance can be granted.
Rutigliano read the application and denial.
2013-07

Jason Selmont, 91 Shore Drive Tax Map 40.3 Lot 44; an application for a variance to construct a dwelling, deck and front entry on the subject property.  When complete the deck will have a rear yard setback of 29.5 feet vs. 50 feet required per section 4.5 and the front entry will have a front yard setback of 46 feet vs. 50 feet required per section 4.5.

Present at the meeting was Anthony Hendricks (Land Surveyor) representing Mr. Selmont and Barbara Fedorko. 

Lahm questioned if all the certified receipts were received.

Gigliotti stated the certified letter receipts were received. There are two letters received from adjacent property owners. 
Lahm passed the letters around to the board members for their review. 
Hendricks explained that the property has existed since 1920s; a building lot.  The board had viewed a plan previously with a different footprint. The new application is for a single phase construction; the building size has been reduced to 30’X24’ and the free standing front step is 46 feet from the front line with the foundation being 50 feet back.  The deck on the back of the structure will be 6 feet which will be 29 ½ feet from the edge of Rogers Lake. Topographic maps have been created of the entire lot. The leaching field location is in compliance with health codes and the well location is still to be determined.  This is an existing non-conforming lot due to the changes in the zoning regulations; the lot is 10,000 square feet, 25 foot frontline and 20 foot backline. Addressing the variance requirements; 1) is an existing building lot and taxes are being paid as such, 2) unique due to there not being a structure on the lot and it does not affect neighboring properties, 3) with the granting of the variance justice will be done.  

Lahm stated the letters received are public record and could be viewed by the representative. 

Hendricks stated copies would be appreciated and once reviewed comments may be necessary. (The letters were read by Hendricks and Fedorko) The plan shows the side yard setback in the middle of the proposed structure; other structures in the neighborhood are shown on the map.  
Lahm commented some items in the letters do not apply to with zoning issues. 

Hendricks added comments about the letters; (neighbor across) the property was preciously for sale and the neighbor did not make an attempt to purchase the lot, and (neighbor, the property was purchased 6 months ago), this is a lot of record and the requirements are trying to be met. 

Fedorko stated she is Jason’s Godmother.

Hendricks added Mr. Selmont was unable to attend this meeting.  
Lahm questioned if this is the last plan for the property or will there be further development of the lot?

Hendricks answered this is the final plan.

Lahm called for comments from the public. 

Routhier (George& Deborah) stated their concerns were incorporated in the letter but the important concern is with the small size of the lot; the property value of neighboring properties may be decreased because of the size of the house.    
Lahm called for comments or questions from the board members.
Harger stated the reason for the hardship should not be the regulation restriction because the zoning regulations were put into place for a reason. Mr. Selmont acquired the lot knowing it was an undersized lot with non-conformities.  Why is this property unique? 

Hendricks added the lot is unique because it is an existing lot, the owner wishes to build on the lot just like his neighbors. It is unique because there isn’t a building on the lot; it is an existing lot of record. 

Harger clarified that not all lots in Lyme need or require a building on them. 

Hendricks stated the plan is conforming to setbacks on the front (excluding the steps) and both sides.  Good practice tells us to have the structure showing 10” of foundation above the ground; the structure does require steps to access the house. Has the concern been answered?

Harger stated an answer has been given but the hardships have not been shown. 

Sulger commented it seems like the structure is trying to be fit into too small of an area. 

Hendricks added that the size of the building has been reduced to comply with suggestions given previously by the board. 

Harger stated when the lot was purchased it should not have been assumed that a structure could be built. 

Rutigliano added her view on the matter; the lot was intended as a building lot in the 20’s as were all the other small lots, within reason a structure could be built on this lot, it has been taxed as a building lot for years. The new plan being presented is a solution.

Harger commented when the lots were created there were not zoning regulations in place, but they are in place now to protect what the town feels is important; the board should think about following with the spirit of the intent of the regulations.  

Byrne questioned Gigliotti, do you think when the regulations were put into place that was the intent.
Gigliotti stated he does not know the regulations were put into place many years ago.

Lahm stated the existing structures on small lots were grandfathered in when the zoning regulations were created. For the last 50 plus years this lot has been taxed as a building lot. 

Harger stated zoning is in place, the owner has newly acquired the non-conforming lot, and the intent is to build a structure which would make the lot a greater non-conformity.  The neighbors have voiced their opinions on the dislike of the plan for the lot. The board has not heard from neighbors in favor of the plan.

Fedorko stated that there were a couple of neighbors who asked if favorable letters should be created. 

Harger stated the non-conforming existing houses were grandfathered in when the zoning regulations were created. Asking for a variance to an existing structure is completely different than asking for a variance for a new structure in the Rogers Lake area. There are different lots in town which cannot be built upon for other reasons. 

Byrne question what is the definition of a building lot; if this lot is unbuildable than it should have been reflected that way in the taxes. 

Rutigliano stated there are many homes on Rogers Lake which are closer to the lake and have other issues; this lot has the ability to have a septic and well which are code compliant. 

Harger stated the parcel is a lot; it is being called a building lot because the want is to build upon it. 

Rutigliano added a lot is considered a building lot when you can build on it within the restrictions that are imposed by the town.  

Harger added further a lot is not taxes differently unless you gave up your development rights; a lot is a lot. 

Rutigliano stated a lot is determined a building lot when within a size and shape of the lot a structure, septic system, and well can to placed meeting requirements.  A chance was taken when the lot was purchased that when he came before this board he may receive an approval from us to build a structure. 

Lahm read into the record Section 4 of the zoning regulations; the purpose.  Most of Rogers Lake fits within that definition. 

Hendricks stated when the town was zoned 2 acres and it encompassed the Rogers Lake area, a separate zone should have been created as are beach properties, R10 zoning which is 10,000 square foot zoning.   The applicant has shown that a structure can be built on the upper section of the lot and can comply with three of the four requirements for setbacks; the homes to either side aren’t in compliance.  The proposed structure will be used for a weekend home. 
Fedorko added there is not the intent for this to be a year round dwelling.

Harger commented variances are forever; once the structure is there it is there forever, the intentions of this owner may be different than the next owner. 

Fedorko commented that there are many houses built on smaller sized lots on Rogers Lake. 
Rutigliano stated a new house with a 2013 septic system will not have more of an impact on the lake than what is currently around the lake (addressing a statement from the neighbor’s letter).
Lahm clarified some items in the letters are outside the purview of this board.  

Byrne read into the record the section of the regulations (Section 23) on non-conformities. 

Harger stated this lot was owned by the adjoining neighbor.

Lahm clarified the lot was a separate lot and sold to the applicant. 

Gigliotti stated to Harger that the interruption of the section of the regulations being discussed, if the lot was more than 15,000 square feet the setbacks would not being discussed. 

Hendricks stated there is room for construction below 15,000 square feet.

Gigliotti answered yes with a variance. 

Lahm called for questions or comments, with there being none. A motion was entertained to grant the variance for a 30’X24’ dwelling as proposed in the plan with the setbacks in place. 
Harger moved the motion.

Rutigliano seconded the motion.

Lahm called for a vote; Harger (with relations to appeal section 4a &4b not being met and Section 23.3 not in compliance) not in favor, Sulger not in favor (not meeting hardship), Byrne in favor (considering the location of the lot), Rutigliano in favor, and Lahm in favor. The variance is denied.     

Hendricks stated that the applicant has tried to comply with the board’s suggestions.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Patsy Turner, ZBA Secretary
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